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From: GinA, MAINE TENANTS JUSTICE LEAGUE, GMail <mtjloffice@gmail.com>

To: ncpeacemaker@aol.com

mmorgan@mckeebillings.com
Date: 11/17/2015 10:32:08 AM

Subject: GinA v. Greg Roy Mediation Position Paper
Attachments: gina_v_roy mediation_position_paper_with_exhibits_final.pdf

Naomi and Matthew,
Attached you will find my position paper for mediation in this case. | am sending it to you via email so you will have time to
review it before our mediation conference tomorrow. | have also sent a copy to both of you via first class postal mail today for

your records.

| apologize for not having this paper completed sooner but | have struggled with writing a concise clear summary of this very
complicated lawsuit.

I am not opposed to rescheduling tomorrow’s conference if either of you need more time to review my paper and exhibits.

Please respond to this message so | know you both received the position paper. If | do not hear from you before the end of
business today, | will be calling to ask if you received this message and its attachment.

In Peace,

GinA (fka Gina Turcotte)
2528 West River Road
Sidney, Maine 04330
207-358-9797

mtjloffice@gmail.com

11/26/2016
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November 17, 2015

Naomi Cohen, Esq.

417 Main Street, Suite 202
P.O. Box 1435

Rockland, Maine 04841

RE: GinA v. Gregory Roy
KEN-CV-14-176

Naomi:

As you requested, I am submitting this Position Paper for everyone’s review prior to
our mediation conference. I am sending a copy by email as well as postal mail to ensure
your receipt before the mediation conference on November 18. If you need more time to
review my information, I am not opposed to rescheduling this conference for a later date.

I apologize for not getting this letter to you earlier but I have been struggling to
write a concise clear summary of a very complicated case which clearly involves the Maine
Judicial Branch’s complicity with Greg Roy by them both engaging in fraudulent business
and governmental activities resulting in an illegal eviction action which directly benefited
Greg Roy and the Maine Judicial Branch and which caused me to endure multiple
irreparable injuries for an entire year including but not limited to extreme sleep
deprivation, extreme anxiety, public humiliation of an illegal eviction and forcible police
removal, and actual homelessness for 60 days as evidenced by my pleadings in the record.

The docket record clearly shows Greg Roy has legally defaulted by failing to
properly answer my complaint or deny admissions within the time allowed by the rules
nor has Greg properly objected to or opposed two motions for default judgment and other
motions; therefore, this mediation conference is legally improper when a default judgment
has been demanded and is fully supported by the record, as it is in this case.

The court has not denied any of my motions nor have they taken any action on any
of my motions despite my multiple demands for law and order.

It is critical to note that Greg Roy is a licensed real estate broker associated with
the Maine Real Estate Network with more than 15 years’ experience as a landlord who
rented a residential dwelling with questionable conditions and usage who then proceeded
without legal counsel until August 2015 improperly filing pleadings on his own, or failing
to file proper pleadings, which have resulted in a default. Greg hired Matthew Morgan in
August 2015 only after the court notified Greg in early July that hearing was scheduled on
my motion for default judgment and other motions. Greg knows he is not competent to
argue any law in the courtroom.
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Attached you will find two legal documents proving Greg Roy has a history for
ignoring the rule of law and order. The first document was created by the Kennebec
County Superior Court in case AP-01-51, Gregory Roy v. Maine Unemployment Insurance
Commission, and the second document was created by the Maine Real Estate Commission
on November 16, 2006 regarding Gregory Roy v. Carol J. Leighton, Director, Maine Real
Estate Commission and Carol J. Leighton, Director, Maine Real Estate Commission v.
Gregory Roy. These documents clearly show Greg Roy has a history of engaging in illegal
and immoral business activities, both as an employee of Bath Iron Works and as a self-
employed real estate broker.

Matthew Morgan filed an ex parte motion to continue with the court on August 13
based solely on Greg Roy’s intentional failure to hire Mr. Morgan in enough time so Mr.
Morgan could prepare for the motion hearing; the court granted Matthew Morgan’s ex
parte motion and then ordered the parties to engage in this mediation conference in clear
violation of the rules of procedure.

It is also vital to note that Matthew Morgan has not filed any motions to dismiss,
for summary judgment or for failure to state a claim under Rule 12(b)(6).

Superior Court has a duty to dismiss all frivolous, vexatious or malicious claims but
has nonetheless scheduled a hearing on December 9 at 11:30am for my motion for default
judgment and other motions which is prima facie evidence my claims are likely to succeed.

INTRODUCTION

This lawsuit for breach of contract, fraudulent inducement, fraudulent concealment,
intentional infliction of emotional distress and negligent infliction of emotional distress
arose from a landlord/tenant relationship between myself and Greg Roy which began on
January 8, 2014 when I replied to an internet advertisement Greg placed for rental of a 2
bedroom apartment at 32 Court Street, Augusta.

Greg never indicated the property was being targeted by the State of Maine for the
courthouse parking lot when I told him I intended to live at the property for at least 5 to
10 years. Greg’s omission of material facts was a breach of the contract from the beginning
by Greg failing to give me adequate information so I could make an informed decision
about the risks involved with renting an apartment in or near a heavy construction zone
which was being developed for governmental and public purposes for court business.

Greg intentionally failed to give me fair notice of all elements of the rental contract
before I signed the contract and moved into the property; therefore, Greg intentionally
breached his own contract from the start when he falsely agreed “... not to interfere with
the tenant’s quiet enjoyment and legal use of the residence...”” by fraudulently inducing me
to act on his omissions in making my decision to spend money, time and energy to move
into a unit that was not habitable due to the construction activity and noises. Statements
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made after I moved in do not nullify Greg’s legal duty to disclose all material terms of
the contract prior to signing the contract and performing in accordance with its terms.

It is clear that Greg knew my legal use of the residence would be impaired from the
beginning and throughout my entire occupancy ending with an illegal writ of possession
and resulting in an irreparable injury of my homelessness and other related injuries for 60
days. He knew or had reason to know because his experience as a licensed real estate
broker gave him access to information pertinent to the conditions and life span of the
property.

In January 2013 Greg was quoted by the Kennebec Journal saying he knew the
construction project caused his tenants at 32 Court Street to suffer emotional distress and
he knew the construction noises made their living conditions unhappy. Despite Greg
admitting in January 2013 that his tenants were tortured by the construction project, he
intentionally rented me the apartment in January 2014 to reap as much money from the
property as possible even though construction was aggressively moving forward and the
State of Maine was preparing for a final push to finish on schedule within their original
budget.

When I first viewed the unit on January 11 Greg never told me about the public
statements he made to the Kennebec Journal in January 2013 nor did he give me any
warning about the unhappy living conditions his previous tenants endured, so I moved in
on January 21 and the Kennebec Journal published the government’s first public notice on
February 9 about the demise of 32 Court Street and Perham Street in an article titled
"Houses behind jail eyed for Augusta courthouse parking".

After the State’s takeover was publicized, Greg told me he knew the property’s
ability to generate revenue was limited and he needed to maximize that opportunity as
best he could by renting as many units as quickly as possible. Greg’s admission after the
fact is also prima facie evidence that he had reason to know these newly publicized facts
about the demise of his property before he rented the property to me in January 2014
since the State of Maine et al are required to engage in certain legal negotiations with all
property owners with enough advance preparation to allow the property owners to find
other residences or to wind down any business in which they may be engaged.

Public records show the County of Kennebec, the City of Augusta, the State of
Maine Judicial Branch, and the Maine Supreme Judicial Court cooperatively planned to
build the Capital Judicial Center since 2009 with public money, as evidenced by many
Kennebec Journal newspaper articles and other public records which I discovered after
being forced to defend myself in eviction court.

It is unreasonable to think the State of Maine never forewarned the owners of the
properties at 32 Court Street and Perham Street that their homes were being targeted for
public purchase in 2014.
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It is absurd to think the State of Maine never told Greg Roy about their takeover of
his property before January 2014 since that takeover was complete by October 29, 2014.

Greg admitted in his admissions that he never forewarned me before I moved in
about his intention to sell the property to the State, as evidenced by an email from Greg
dated July 3 which said, in part, “I made it clear to you shortly after you moved in that
if I get my price I will be selling the building.” By the time Greg told me about his plans to
sell the building, I had already spent thousands of dollars and hundreds of hours of effort
and time moving into the building which I was led to believe through Greg’s omission of
vital facts that the building would be my permanent home for 5-10 years.

If I had known Greg Roy was not going to defend my right to live in the property or
his right to own the property or defend his title from the State of Maine’s aggressive forced
takeover, I would have found a different place to live and I would not have moved into 32
Court Street at all. I was not informed of the public takeover or that Greg Roy was not
going to defend his or my rights.

Therefore, the rental contract clearly resulted from Greg’s fraudulent inducement
and fraudulent concealment to rent an apartment he had good reason to know would most
likely be sold to the State of Maine or taken by eminent domain to become part of the
courthouse parking lot after Greg knew conditions at the site would cause severe physical,
emotional and mental distress for me not only by the construction noises but also by the
effects of an illegal eviction and forcible removal by the same court who quickly owned and
occupied the land after I was wrongly evicted.

THE DISPUTE

Based on public information, uncontroverted facts and evidence in the record, it is a
logical conclusion that Greg Roy was aware his property was being targeted for the
courthouse parking lot prior to 2014 and it is a fact that Greg knew his tenants suffered
great emotional distress in January 2013 which is supported and proven by the Kennebec
Journal newspaper article; therefore, before offering any rental contracts under contract
law, Greg had a legal duty of care to fully disclose all genuine material facts that the
property was adversely affected by a loud active construction zone which would likely
interfere with my legal use and quiet and peaceful enjoyment of the inside of my home and
the property may likely be taken by eminent domain in the near future.

Greg intentionally and maliciously concealed those facts from me which materially
altered the essence of our agreement and which created an unconscionable contract with
fraudulently concealed terms all of which irreparably injured me and unjustly enriched
Greg.

Greg Roy had direct access to all the best information about the demise of the
property which knowledge Greg had personally obtained over the previous few years while
he worked on the property, speaking with public officials about the legal implications of
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their activities upon his property, and talking to previous tenants about their emotional,
mental and physical disturbances they were forced to endure while living at the property,
but Greg intentionally withheld that information from me from the beginning which would
have fully informed me about the risks of living at the property in his effort to rent the six
vacant units in the building as quickly as possible.

Ironically, City of Augusta Code Enforcement closed the property in February or
March 2013 for serious code violations which forced the building to remain vacant until I
moved in on January 21, 2014 under many dubious conditions and false pretenses.

Ideally, Greg should have verbally expressed or stated through his rental contract
the very real risk of an immediate sale or taking by eminent domain and how he knew the
construction noises may prevent my quiet enjoyment and legal use of the property, which
1t did not. Instead, the contract said Greg “agrees not to interfere with the tenant’s quiet
enjoyment and legal use of the residence...” without any exceptions for loud construction
activities he knew had already caused his previous tenants to suffer irreparable harm.

It is clear Greg knew about the dangers his tenants would face while living at 32
Court Street so Greg’s omission of vital facts in his carefully written rental contract is
prima facie evidence he fraudulently concealed those facts from me which influenced our
performances from the beginning. Greg fraudulently and maliciously failed to give me
enough information to create an informed decision about the legal risks of renting the unit
from him at 32 Court Street.

Ironically, Greg required me to provide six (6) positive references and a full security
deposit and first month’s rent to receive the key to the property. I paid all of my rent
through cash or working directly for Greg at the property, which Greg has also admitted.

In his untimely answer and admissions Greg admitted I told him during my first
view of the apartment I intended to be a long-term tenant and I sent him an email in early
May 2014 asking him to sign a 10-year rental contract with me. Greg has admitted all of
my allegations and request for admissions under Rules 8(d) and 36 inter alia.

I had no reason to believe Greg’s refusal to enter a long-term contract resulted from
his hidden agenda to sell the property for the courthouse parking lot and I also had no
reason to believe I would be illegally evicted under a 30-day “no cause” eviction which
would be heard and decided by the same court which would be buying the land from Greg.

Greg knew or had reason to know any eviction action he filed against any tenant at
32 Court Street would be heard by the Maine District Court who had a primary conflict of
interest in the final outcome of the property. Greg also knew or had reason to know the
Maine Judicial Branch would most likely not allow any outside interference to delay the
March 2015 opening of the infamous Capital Judicial Center which cost taxpayers $60M.
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There is no question that any eviction judgment in my favor would have directly
prevented the State of Maine Judicial Branch from opening the courthouse and its parking
lot in March 2015. Therefore, there is no question the Maine Judicial Court had a major
direct conflict of interest which nullified the state court’s jurisdiction to hear the eviction
action and its appeals and the court should have removed the case sua sponte to the
United District Court for the District of Maine, another federal court or allowed me to
have a trial by a jury of my peers as it is guaranteed by our federal and state
constitutions.

There also can be no question the Maine Judicial Branch has a conflict of interest in
the outcome of this instant case because this case directly accuses the court of supporting
Greg Roy’s intentional fraud against me. I filed this case in the Maine Court System with
a reasonable expectation the judges would follow the law and ignore their undeniable bias
and prejudice against any judgment being ordered in my favor.

I filed this lawsuit on August 20 verbally notifying Greg and District Court of the
court’s major conflict of interest with Greg during the eviction hearing on that same day,
with official service being completed upon Greg Roy personally by sheriff on December 22.

While I lived at the property from January 21 through September 26, I endured
daily physical, emotional, mental and spiritual torture which was caused by constant
construction noises and loud forceful construction activities for 11 hours each week day
and weekends. The construction workers arrived on the site at 6am, beginning work as
early as 6:30am which disturbed my sleep thus forcing me to abandon my bed and use of
my bedroom and sleep on my couch to try to avoid the noises which thereby caused more
sleep disturbances which caused more physical, mental, emotional and spiritual suffering.

Greg or his workers worked at the property almost every week day as well as each
weekend day including Sundays beginning as early as 8am and working sometimes until
6pm which disrupted my quiet and peaceful enjoyment as well as my religious worship.
My visitors could never enjoy the peace of my home because there was none until 6pm.

After I made numerous complaints to Greg and City of Augusta Code Enforcement
about the disruptive noises coming from the construction site in the early morning hours
and throughout the entire day, I was eventually forced to alter my sleep patterns to wake
up naturally before 5:30am so I would not instead be woken by loud construction noises.

Waking up and getting out of bed at 5:30am every morning combined with severe
back pain due to my degenerative disc disease and scoliosis, I needed to lay down and rest
throughout the day which I was unable to do peacefully until 6pm because construction
noises and physical vibrations penetrated every wall and window causing me to be
perpetually agitated with insomnia and physical and emotional anxiety.

I could never escape being forced to tolerate endless high-pitched beeping sounds
from the heavy machinery, banging, pounding, cutting, heavy vehicle traffic and other
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disturbing noises beginning at 6:30am and persisting throughout the entire day, every
week day, directly interfering with my productivity, communications, my ability to
concentrate, focus, work, sleep, rest, or enjoy any peace inside my home between 6a — 6p
Monday through Friday for the entire term of my occupancy. The courthouse construction
site worked every Saturday with a skeleton crew which minimized the noises and physical
vibrations but did not eliminate them completely on Saturday. My Saturdays were also
poisoned by the courthouse construction work and Greg Roy’s building construction work.

The construction activity and noises directly interfered with my telephone calls,
personal interactions inside and outside my apartment, and my ability to have peaceful
conversations between 6a — 6p. Many of my visitors and telephone partners had to leave
the property or end the phone call prematurely because they could not bear the loud
persistent construction noises, but I could not escape any of those noises until 6pm when
the workers went home, because that was my home.

I suffered irreparable injuries by not being able to sleep peacefully, being unable to
peacefully complete any work, engage in any peaceful conversations during the workday
inside my home, have any day-time visitors enjoy the peace of my home because there was
none, and never being able to enjoy the peace and quiet of the early morning hours during
my waking moments because construction noises always polluted my peace over which I
had absolutely no control.

Greg’s carefully drafted rental contract expressly promised Greg would not interfere
with my right to have quiet or peaceful enjoyment or legal use of the property which must
reasonably begin with Greg giving me fair warning of any conditions at or near the
property which may interfere with my ability to have quiet and peaceful enjoyment and
legal use of both inside and outside of my home.

In addition to being tortured by the courthouse construction noises and activities
every week day, I was also tortured by Greg’s construction noises and activities at the
property nearly every week day and weekend in his effort to repair the other units so he
could rent those units leading up to the property being shut down and to reap a larger sale
price from the State of Maine et al for the “improvements” he made, as he told me many
times throughout our relationship.

Greg advertised vacant units at the property in June for which I screened eligible
tenants and showed vacant units on Greg’s behalf because Greg didn’t want to wait at the
property for the tenants to arrive for their viewings. Greg clearly forbade me from telling
any prospective tenants about the sale of the property or any threat of eminent domain.

On July 10 Greg served me with a fraudulent notice to quit without any allegations
of a rent arrearage and with the summons and complaint being served on August 11 with
a district court eviction hearing scheduled for August 20; after my appealing under 14
MRSA § 6008 for a trial by jury and recusing all judges for having a direct conflict of
Iinterest, my appeals for a trial by jury to the Superior Court and Maine Supreme Judicial
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Court were unlawfully denied and I was forcibly removed on September 26, 2014 by an
invalid writ of possession issued by Augusta District Court on September 24, 2014; Greg
then transferred title to the property to the Maine Governmental Facilities Authority on
October 29, 2014, the property was razed, the parking lot was built and the courthouse
opened on March 1.

After being illegally evicted from the property I was homeless for 60 days during
which time I was threatened with a firearm, threatened by police with frivolous criminal
charges for disturbing the peace and my money and property were stolen from me multiple
times by the various people I was forced to live with from September 26 and November 11.

ISSUES INVOLVED

The issues involved in this lawsuit include the following causes of action:

1. Breach of Contract, Fraudulent Inducement, Fraudulent Concealment

Pursuant to 11 MRSA Article 2-A, Greg has a legal duty of care to disclose all terms
of a lease before the other party signs the lease; otherwise, Greg is liable for any harm
caused by his fraudulently inducing the other party to act on his fraudulent concealment
of every hidden term in the lease such as the existence of loud physical disturbances and
the very real threat of a public takeover by eminent domain.

Failure to disclose all material terms of a lease with intent for the other party to act
on Greg’s fraudulent misrepresentations and omissions is a breach of the lease ab initio

based on elements of fraudulent concealment and fraudulent inducement, inter alia.

2. Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress

In light of Greg’s admissions to the Kennebec Journal in January 2013 about the
emotionally disturbing conditions at the property an entire year before my occupancy
began, Greg clearly acted negligently by failing to take reasonable care when assessing the
livability of the property without giving any consideration to the 11 hours every day of
construction noises, physical disturbances, heavy traffic, high dust, dirt and debris and
how those elements would interfere with any tenant’s quiet and peaceful enjoyment and
legal use of the property.

Greg was in constant communication with City of Augusta Code Enforcement in his
effort to repair the property and bring the building into code compliance so Greg could rent
out the other units while he was awaiting the sale and destruction of the property in 2014.
Greg had countless opportunities to inquire about the likelihood the State of Maine et al
were going to take his property by eminent domain and to take certain precautions to only
rent to people who were seeking a temporary shelter. Greg failed to object to my statement
that I planned to be a long-term tenant of more than 5 years thereby his silence affirmed
that the property would in fact be available to me for the next 5 years as my home.
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At the very least Greg neglected to inform me of the actual risks involved with
living at the property of which he was fully aware and admitted in a public newspaper
article an entire year before I moved in and then I suffered extreme emotional, mental,
physical, spiritual and financial distress which was directly caused by Greg’s negligence to
tell me about the loud disturbing conditions at the property and the very real possibility I
would not get any type of fair eviction hearing because the Maine Judicial Branch was
buying or taking the property by eminent domain. Those material facts would have
compelled me to seek a different residence and decline to enter any rental contract for 32
Court Street.

3. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress

In light of Greg’s admissions to the Kennebec Journal in January 2013 about the
emotionally disturbing conditions at the property an entire year before my occupancy
began, Greg clearly acted intentionally with a state of mind to conceal information about
the livability of the property without giving tenants any warning about the 11 hours every
day of construction noises, physical disturbances, heavy traffic, high dust, dirt and debris
and how those elements would interfere with any tenant’s quiet and peaceful enjoyment
and legal use of the property.

Greg and I first communicated on January 8 with my first viewing happening on
January 11 at which time he never made the above-mentioned disclosures about the risks
at the property. If Greg had given me fair warning of his statements to the Kennebec
Journal in January 2013, I would have taken time to do my own due diligence about the
ultimate demise of the property before I gave Greg any money or provided any references.
Since I was intentionally deprived of receiving that vital information which directly
affected my decision to engage in a rental contract with Greg, and the fact that Greg knew
his previous tenants were constantly emotionally and physically tortured by the
construction project an entire year prior to entering the contract with me, it is reasonable
to conclude that Greg acted intentionally with full knowledge of the damage and injuries I
would sustain by living at the property notwithstanding the conflict of interest with the
Maine Judicial Branch which prejudiced every eviction action for 32 Court Street Augusta.

PROCEEDINGS

As the record clearly reflects, Greg Roy has defaulted many different times in many
different ways but now that he has hired an attorney to ask for ex parte favors from the
court without any legal basis, the court has required us to engage in this wholly improper
16B mediation conference when liability has already been determined; the record is clear ~
Greg admitted liability and responsibility for all claims by intentionally failing to obtain
competent legal counsel for advice or to read and follow Rules 8(d) and 36 inter alia.
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STATE OF MAINE SUPERIOR COURT

_ | CIVIL ACTION
KENNEBEC, ss. ’pOCKET NO. AP.-01-51
WO RV - Y /9 / SO
GREGORY ROY,
Petitioner
v., DECISION ON MOTION
MAINE UNEMPLOYMENT DONALD L. GARBRECHT
INSURANCE COMMISSION, LAW LIBRARY
Respondent MAY 10 2002

This matter came on for hearing before the court on the motion of the
respondent Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission to dismiss the
petitioner’s appeal for lack of prosecution. Hearing was held on the motion with
~ the respondent represented by the Office of the Attorney General and the petitioner
representing himself. After reviewing the file on the record, the motion will be
granted.

The petitioner, Mr. Roy, was the subject of a decision of the Uiiemployment
Insurance Commission dated June 4, 2001. The Commission had unanimously
affirmed a decision of the. Administrative Hearing Officer, which in turn had
affirmed a prior Deputy’s Decision disqualifying Mr. Roy for certain unemployment
insurance benefits. Mr. Roy then requested reconsideration of the Commission’s
decision; which request was denied by a 2-1 vote of the Commission on June 20,
2001. Mr. Roy then filed a timely appeal of the Commission Decision pursuant to

M.R. Civ. P. 80C. Following this filing, the Clerk of Court sent the parties a Notice

1





and Briefing Schedule, which indicated that, “The petitioner’s brief is due 40 days
after October 12, 2001, which is the date on which the state agency record was filed in
this court.” The notice also contained the following in bold print:

FAILURE OF PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT TO COMPLY

WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS WILL RESULT IN DISMISSAL OF

THIS APPEAL.
No brief was ever filed.

On October 23, 2001, Mr. Roy filed with the court witness subpoenas directed
at his former employer, Bath Iron Works, to produce a copy of the gate check and a
paint brush which has played an important part in Mr. Roy’s dismissal. A motion
to quash these subpoenas is pending. These subpoenas, plus a “Motion to Move On
With the Hearing and Deny Respondent’s Motion” filed in January of 2002 and
comments of Mr. Roy during hearing on the respondent’s motion, make it clear to
the court that Mr. Roy does not understand that he is not entitled to a new trial in
the Superior Court. This misunderstanding is unfortunate, but would not prevent
granting of the respondent’s motion and dismissal for failure to file the required
brief.

The entry will be:

Appeal DENIED, Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission
Decision AFFIRMED and REMANDED to the Commission. -

Dated: April 5 , 2002 m

S. Kirk Studstrup
Justice, Superior Court















estate brokerage related services without using the name of the agency with which he
was affiliated;

2. Whether Mr. Roy violated 32 M.R.S.A. § 13067(1)(H) because Mr. Roy
failed to act in a reasonably prudent manner in order to avoid error by using business
cards that did not have his current agency information and had crossed out information
about an agency with which he was not affiliated;

3. Whether Mr. Roy violated 32 M.R.S.A. § 13067(1)(F) and Chapter 330
Section 14 of the Maine Real Estate Commission Rules in effect at the time when Mr.
Roy did not keep his designated broker informed of his activities conducted on behalf
of the agency by not informing his designated broker about his advertising activity in
The Real Estate Book; and

4. Whether Mr. Roy violated 32 M.R.S.A. § 13067(1)(A) because Mr. Roy
demonstrated incompetency by stapling an outdated business card and an
advertisement of an auction of property that was not listed with his agency in The Real
Estate Book.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. At the beginning of the hearing, the Commission entered into evidence

Director Leighton’s Exhibits 1 through 6 and Mr. Roy’s Exhibits 1 through 3.




















cell phone number. There was no name of the agency with which he was affiliated.

This is clearly a violation.

RECORD VOTE
Earl C. Black Affirmative
Susan Lewis Hodgkins  Affirmative
David C. Kitchen Affirmative
Jeffrey S. Mitchell Affirmative
Winfred A. Stevens Affirmative

2. Mr. Roy violated 32 M.R.S.A. § 13067(1)(H) when he failed to act in a
reasonably prudent manner in order to avoid error by using business cards that did not
have his current agency information and had crossed out information about an agency
with which he was not affiliated. These insertions, without further individualized

information beyond his personal cell phone number, created confusion about his

affiliation.
RECORD VOTE
Earl C. Black Affirmative
Susan Lewis Hodgkins ~ Affirmative
David C. Kitchen Affirmative
Jeffrey S. Mitchell Affirmative
Winfred A. Stevens Affirmative
3. Mr. Roy did not keep his designated broker informed of his activities

conducted on behalf of the agency by not informing his designated broker about his
advertising activity in The Real Estate Book, in violation of 32 M.R.S5.A. § 13067(1)(F) and
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Court construction project’s neighbors endure noise,
shaking with good humor

€m centralmaine.com

By Betty Adams Staff Writer badams@centralmaine.com | 207-621-5631

AUGUSTA — The front porch of the apartment building at 32 Court St. offers a great view of the
construction site of a new courthouse bordered by Winthrop, Perham and Court streets.

The tenants in the seven-unit building, and other nearby households, get to hear and feel the construction,
as well.

Additional Photos

Scott Theriault said the noise at his house, at 6 Court St. in Augusta, on Monday is to be expected from the
construction of the Kennebec County court houses project. Staff photo by Andy Molloy





Workers build concrete forms in the foreground as pile driving continues on Tuesday at construction site
for the Kennebec County court houses. Staff file photo by Joe Phelan

They rock to the rhythm of 276 piles being pounded into bedrock to anchor the four-story courthouse. They
hear the beep, beep, beep of the trucks and loaders backing up to deliver or cart off material. The noise
carries across and along the Kennebec River.

Work begins at 7 a.m. and ends at 5 p.m., a restriction that takes into account the residential
neighborhood, but is small comfort to the apartment tenants and some other nearby homeowners.

“I don’t have to set my alarm clock any more in the morning,” said Rep. Matt Pouliot, R-Augusta, who lives
on Winthrop Court, within sight of the project. Pouliot is on the city’s Planning Board and saw the project
proposal in its initial stages.

But the Augusta legislator has heard no complaints about noise or the project, which is being managed by
Consigli of Portland, and neither have others involved with the project.

“As a representative of that district, | have not received any calls or complaints,” Pouliot said. “I think the
public notice process of that project was well done. Consigli appears to really do a good job with public
awareness. | think that preempted a lot of complaints that would have occurred.

“As a neighbor | can say I'm pleased and will be more pleased when we have a state-of-the-art court
complex in the heart of our downtown area.”

Across Winthrop Street, however, the constant racket has gotten to Shannon Perkins, who has lived in an
apartment at 32 Court St. for about a year.

“It's insanely noisy,” she said, which is a particular problem during her children’s nap time. She believes
the vibrations from the construction work have affected her apartment as well. “It's split the plaster in the
ceiling.”





Scott Theriault, who also lives in the building and who does maintenance on it via his company, All-Trade
Services, took a more philosophical approach.

“Construction must go on; that’s why there’s not much sense in complaining,” Theriault said. “We all pretty
much know there’s nothing we can do about it. Pretty much we’re hoping it'’s going to end soon.”

He said the worst part for him is watching some of the effects, including the cracking plaster on the
apartment building itself.

Tenants in two other units in the building said the construction had little effect on them. One man said he
works in construction himself, so he’s used to the accompanying noises. Another man said he appreciates
the fact that the work hours are limited.

A sign posted on a fence reminds those driving onto the construction site that they’re working in a
neighborhood and to be respectful of that fact and of the work-hour limits.

Busy area

The neighborhood of Perham Street and Winthrop Court and some other nearby buildings, including the
Kennebec County jail, have lived through the razing of the former home of Crisis & Counseling Centers,
Inc., and of the Augusta Spiritual Church.

Gregory Roy, owner of 32 Court St., and a Realtor affiliated with The Maine Real Estate Network, said the
fallout from the courthouse construction has done some damage to the building and perhaps to the
occupants’ psyche.

“I believe it may have resulted in some unhappy tenants from time to time and may have resulted in one or
two vacancies that had to be filled,” Roy said.

Occasionally, his renters are people who work at night and try to sleep during the day, he said.

“It's easy enough to find new tenants; it's just making the living conditions unhappy, and when they move
out, it costs money to move new tenants in,” he said.

Roy, who has owned the building for 17 years, has listed it for sale at $179,000 on The Maine Real Estate
Network. He said there have been efforts to purchase it from him.

The new, four-story courthouse will link to the existing superior court building and house a number of court
and judicial functions currently spread throughout downtown Augusta.

Some $62 million in bonds were authorized to pay for the Augusta courthouse construction, which was
estimated in 2009 to cost $55 million, as well as planning for two other courthouse construction projects.

On schedule and cheaper

Last week, more than three dozen workers in hard hats and safety vests directed the pouring of concrete,
which would be sheltered by plastic and warmed by propane-fire heaters, so it will could set during frigid
temperatures. Workers carried long lengths of rebar, built boxes of wood, checked uprights with levels and
moved earth with loaders, dump trucks and skidders. The work concentrated largely on the basement
level of the new courthouse.

Philip A. Johnston, owner’s project manager for the Augusta Court Facility, said the project is on schedule
and running a little below budget.





He offered a little relief for the neighbors: Pile driving and the related clanging will be completed early next
month. Form work and reinforcing for the elevator shafts and stair towers will begin a week later. The
structural steel is scheduled to be erected this spring and summer, Johnston said.

“The major retaining walls and subsurface piping has all been completed and parking lots have been
brought up to rough grade,” he said.

The foundation work will continue for some time and at the height of construction, which he anticipates to
be a little over a year from now, some 150 workers will be on site.

The new courthouse is expected to be completed by the end of 2014 or the beginning of 2015. Then, six
months of renovations will begin to the existing courthouse, finishing by the summer of 2015.

“It's coming in under budget, and on target to be under budget,” Johnston said.

The courthouse project was divided into four contracts: demolition and site utility work, mass excavation
and pilings, concrete and steel and elevators, and finishing work.

Johnston said he has not been notified of any damage caused by the construction projects.

Doing such a large project in a confined space in a residential neighborhood presents challenges including
complications involving delivery of materials and storage of them.

“Safety is always an issue; it’s a hilly site,” Johnston said. “This winter, so far so good; everything’s been
working out really well.”

Betty Adams — 621-5631
badams@centralmaine.com

Read or Post Comments
Were you interviewed for this story? If so, please fill out our accuracy form.

Send questions/comments to the editors.





Houses behind jail eyed for Augusta courthouse
parking

€m centralmaine.com

By Betty Adams Staff Writer badams@centralmaine.com | 207-621-5631

AUGUSTA — As a new four-story courthouse takes shape on Winthrop Street’s lower hill, overlooking
downtown, efforts are underway to secure more parking spaces for people who will use the justice center.

So far, the focus is on a block of four buildings, most of them more than a century old, that form a
residential island along Perham Street.

Additional Photos

Courthouse progress: Construction work continues on Thursday at the new court building in Augusta. Staff
photo by Joe Phelan





Courthouse progress: During a tour, the Legislature’s Judiciary Committee stands in the entryway of the
new court building on Thursday in Augusta. Staff photo by Joe Phelan










Courthouse progress: Phil Johnston, a project manager, wearing a white helmet, leads a tour for the
Legislature’s Judiciary Committee on Thursday at the new court building in Augusta. Staff photo by Joe
Phelan





Courthouse progress: Construction work continues on Thursday at the new court building in Augusta. Staff
photo by Joe Phelan

Courthouse progress: Phil Johnston, a project manager, wearing a white helmet, leads a tour for the
Legislature’s Judiciary Committee on Thursday at the new court building in Augusta. Staff photo by Joe
Phelan





Courthouse progress: Maine Supreme Judicial Court Associate Justice Joseph Jabar looks through a hole
in plastic window covering on Thursday during a tour of the new court building in Augusta to check out the
view of the State House from the window of what will be his office. Staff photo by Joe Phelan





Courthouse progress: Construction work continues on Thursday at the new court building in Augusta. Staff
photo by Joe Phelan





Courthouse progress: Construction work continues as members of the Legislature’s Judiciary Committee
take a tour on Thursday at the new court building in Augusta. Staff photo by Joe Phelan





The buildings include an apartment house at 32 Court St. that had been for sale previously, a two-family
house at 19-21 Perham St. and single-family homes at 13 and 15 Perham St.

The view from the front of the Perham Street buildings is of the rear of the Kennebec County jail. The
backs of the houses look out on an area now used to store construction equipment and eventually destined
for courthouse parking.

To residents, the idea appears to be somewhat welcome.

Brenda and Benoit Thibaudeau have owned the 19-21 Perham St. duplex since 1972 and are open to
selling their home for the project.

“We brought the kids up here,” Brenda Thibaudeau said this week. “It's time to move on. We're retired and
semiretired. It's a big house and it’s time to downsize.”

She said she had spoken to at least one neighbor who was willing to sell as well.

The city Planning Board required more parking than the 93 spaces in the court system’s original proposal
to avoid having courthouse parking spill over into neighborhood streets.

Maine Supreme Judicial Court Associate Justice Joseph Jabar and Augusta City Manager William Bridgeo
said establishing parking at the Perham Street properties would be ideal and would allow for 87 more
spaces for people using the new building.

“We're trying to really make it more user-friendly by establishing a parking lot behind the jail and next to
the courthouse,” Jabar said. “That’s a perfect spot. That would add over 80 parking spaces so people
won’t have to walk up the hill.”

Parking on Perham Street would be about on the same level as the building’s main entrance.

However, he said those planning the courthouse realize that people are living in those houses. “We're
trying to negotiate a fair price for them,” Jabar said.

Bridgeo said a number of entities have worked cooperatively on the courthouse project and related
parking, including the county and the Augusta Parking District.

“There’s no discussion of anything other than attempting to negotiate voluntary sales of these properties,”
Bridgeo said. “What we’ve done so far is the city accepted responsibility to secure appraisals of four
parcels to be paid out of the courthouse project.”

He said negotiations then would take place with the property owners to see if they can agree on a price.

“They’ve all expressed a willingness to talk to us,” Bridgeo said, adding that the negotiations would be
confidential.

In the meantime, the building project has reached the halfway stage.

“The hope is to be in the building this time next year,” Jabar said last week. “Crews are starting to put up
drywall and installing piping now. It’s really starting to take shape and get exciting.”

Jabar is heading a courthouse stakeholders’ committee that includes the defense bar, prosecutors,
domestic violence workers, victim advocates, sheriff's deputies and others. The committee gets regular
updates on the courthouse progress and will begin to form some transition subcommittees.

The goal, he said, is to have the attorneys, clerks, judges and others be familiar with technology and other





building features when they move in.
“It's going to be a big task,” he said. “We move and the schedules don’t stop.”

He said the state court system learned the importance of the transitioning process when it opened the
Penobscot Judicial Center in Bangor in 2009.

“One of the things we learned was to do the transition early on; don’t do it at the last minute,” Jabar said.

Philip A. Johnson, the Augusta Court Facility’s project manager, said the project is “ahead of schedule and
on or below budget.”

Consigli Construction Co. Inc. is doing the construction project on the 2 1/2-acre site for a guaranteed
maximum price of $42.9 million. The project’s entire cost is about $52 million.

When finished, the building will hold six courtrooms and encompass the Augusta District Court and Family
Court, which are in separate locations in the capital, as well as Kennebec County Superior Court and a
consolidated clerks’ office.

Betty Adams — 621-5631 badams@centralmaine.com Twitter: @betadams
Read or Post Comments
Were you interviewed for this story? If so, please fill out our accuracy form.

Send questions/comments to the editors.





Courthouse construction noise drives trial from
Augusta to quieter Farmington

(2 centralmaine.com

By Betty Adams Staff Writer badams@centralmaine.com | 207-621-5631

The racket from pile-driving behind the Kennebec County Courthouse in Augusta — work that will
eventually result in an expanded courthouse — drove a jury trial to Farmington on Wednesday.

Justice Michaela Murphy decided late Tuesday afternoon to change the venue for the criminal jury trial of
Ronald C. Willey, 29, of Vassalboro, after construction noise made it hard to hear during a pre-trial session
involving that case. Jurors were loaded into vans and taken to another county courthouse.

Additional Photos

A jury trial was moved from the Kennebec County Superior Court House, right, because of the noise from
the pile driving operations, left, that are part of the construction for a new court house. Staff photo by Joe
Phelan





“They had a motion hearing while the pile driving was going on, and it was obvious they wouldn’t be able
to have the jury concentrate on the evidence with this disruption,” acting District Attorney Alan Kelley said
Wednesday morning.

As he spoke on the phone, the “bang, bang, bang” of pile driving punctuated his words. “It's right outside
my window,” he said. The work breaks off occasionally while workers make adjustments or get a new
beam.

“It was obvious to everyone that the trial could not be held under these circumstances,” he said.

Kelley said it was the only time he has seen a trial moved because of construction in his 33 years as a
prosecutor.

The pile-driving in Augusta is necessary to shore up Perham Street, which runs directly behind the
courthouse, so a new courthouse can be built on the site of the former Crisis & Counseling Centers, which
is on a steep slope.

On Tuesday, Murphy had to repeat herself several times and asked attorneys to repeat themselves during
an unrelated sentencing hearing in superior court, so that victims seated at the rear of the Augusta
courtroom could hear over the sound of the pistons driving the steel piles.

On Wednesday, 13 jurors selected for the Willey case reported to Kennebec County Superior Court, and
then boarded two state-owned vans to ride to Franklin County Superior Court, where proceedings were
expected to be more peaceful.

Moving a trial on such short notice is not simple, according to Mary Ann Lynch, government and media
counsel for the Administrative Office of the Courts.

“It takes a huge, coordinated effort by many people and parties both within and outside the (judicial)
branch to make this happen,” Lynch said.

“It takes the cooperation of two clerks’ offices, Augusta and Farmington, and the marshals in two
courthouses. The sheriff agreed to transport, and the defense attorney and the prosecutor agreed to a
change in venue. It is a testament to everyone involved that this trial could be relocated so quickly.”

She said she wasn’t sure who would pick up the cost or whether the state would foot the bill for jurors’
lunch, since they would be without personal transportation.

The pile-driving is expected to last about a week and a half, when it will be suspended until December,
when it will start up again.

About 260 45-foot piles must be driven into the ground for the footprint of the four-story court building,
which is slated to open in spring 2015.

Lynch said court officials were grateful for the cooperation of everyone. It shows how law enforcement, the
prosecutor, defense counsel, defendant and court personnel “put the interests of justice first and worked
cooperatively to make this happen.”

Michelle Lumbert, clerk of courts in Kennebec County, said vans to transport the jurors came from the state
motor pool. They were also expected to be used today, the final day of the trial.

Lumbert spent Wednesday afternoon attempting to find a courthouse and more vans to use today for a
civil jury trial scheduled to begin before Justice Nancy Mills. She said Bangor was the only venue available
for the three-day trial, and the lawyers for both sides told Mills they preferred to be in Augusta — noise or





no. So the trial remains scheduled here.
On Wednesday, jurors in the Willey trial were to be back on board the vans by 3:30 p.m. in Farmington.
Lynch said decisions to move trials or other proceedings would be made day-to-day.

“Courtroom space is at a premium, and | am not sure what courtrooms, within a relatively short distance,
are available,” she said. “And then there are the issues of marshals and clerks, so it is not a simple matter
of just rearranging the deck chairs.”

Betty Adams — 621-5631

badams@centralmaine.com

Read or Post Comments

Were you interviewed for this story? If so, please fill out our accuracy form.

Send questions/comments to the editors.










GINA LYNN TURCOTTE
32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

September 5, 2014

GREGORY ROY
389 COSTELLO ROAD
GARDINER, MAINE 04345

RE: NOTICE of FRAUD, BREACH and REPUDIATION
Rental Contract at 32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

This is to notify you that you have violated 11 MRSA §2-1210 EXPRESS
WARRANTIES and have also committed the following violations:

A. Fraudulent Inducement
Fraudulent Concealment
Unconscionable Contract

Breach of Contract

B
C
D
E. Unjust Enrichment
F. Common Law Nuisance
G. Common Law Negligence
H. Breach Of Warranty Of Habitability
[.  Breach Of Covenant Of Quiet Enjoyment
J. Constructive Eviction
K. Negligent Infliction Of Emotional Distress
L. Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress
1. You knowingly and intentionally breached Clause #9 of our contract promising
“not to interfere with the tenant’s quiet enjoyment and legal use of the residence”.
2. Your secret negotiations with City of Augusta are prima facie proof you never had
any intention to honor our rental contract with full and honest disclosure.
3. Your construction work interferes with my quiet enjoyment and legal use of my
apartment, including, but not limited to:
a. direct intentional interference with my property rights.
b. breach of the peace every day.
c. prohibiting my ability to sleep.
d. high dust and dirt causing air pollution and physical distress.

e. loud, abrupt building work causing physical, mental and emotional distress.





GINA LYNN TURCOTTE
32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

abrupt and loud construction noises interfere with private conversations.

abrupt and loud construction noises interfere with business operations.

5o

. constant encroachment upon my right to freedom of speech.

=

constant encroachment upon my right to peaceful enjoyment of my home.

j- violation of my right to life, liberty and possession and use of property.

k. constructive eviction by breaching the covenant of quiet enjoyment.

1. constructive eviction by negotiating an immediate sale and demolition.
Our rental contract is unconscionable by virtue of its conversion to an ‘at will’
lease without any option to renew ‘for a term’ subjecting me to a 30-day notice to
quit under fraud, intimidation, duress and coercion.
I would have never moved into this building if you had disclosed the fact that very
loud construction noises would be inflicted upon my peace and quiet every day of
the week, that you would regularly, intentionally and negligently disturb my sleep,
and that you never had an intention to honor long-term tenancy and are working
on the building only to get the best purchase price from the CITY OF AUGUSTA.

As a result of your fraudulent, unfair and deceptive practices, I suffered injury

and loss of money or property as follows:

1.

© ® N ok W

Being fraudulently induced into moving into this building in January 2014.
Payment of rent and deposit in the total amount to date of $3,300.00.

Payment of moving, transportation, storage and other incidental expenses.

Lost wages in the amount of $2,700.00 for legal research and admin tasks.
Emotional and physical injury caused by endless construction nuisances.
Emotional and physical injury caused by your intentional constructive eviction.
Emotional and physical injury caused by living in a perpetual state of fear.
Emotional and physical injury from living in fear of where I will live next.

Permanent damage to my reputation, public shame, and public humiliation.

10. Living with perpetual fear of looming homelessness, physical harm and death.

Therefore, I hereby demand relief in the amount of ONE MILLION DOLLARS

($1,000,000.00).

Dated: September 5, 2014

GINA LYNN TURCOTTE





GINA LYNN TURCOTTE
32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

August 8, 2014

GREGORY ROY
389 COSTELLO ROAD
GARDINER, MAINE 04345

RE: Rental Contract at 32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

NOTICE OF FRAUD AND NONPAYMENT OF FUTURE RENT

Since you have not accepted service of my certified mail dated August 4, 2014,
#70122210000053301324, I am sending this to you via first class postal mail.

YOU HAVE BEEN SERVED WITH MY LEGAL NOTICE OF CLAIM.

Therefore, I hereby suspend all future rent payments as partial remedy for your

fraud and demand final settlement from you before I institute formal legal action.

August 8, 2014 . @ng@ﬁté

GINA LYNN TURCOTTE

NOTICE OF FRAUD AND NONPAYMENT OF RENT Page 1 of 1





GINA LYNN TURCOTTE
32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

August 4, 2014

GREGORY ROY
389 COSTELLO ROAD
GARDINER, MAINE 04345

RE: Rental Contract at 32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

NOTICE OF FRAUD AND NONPAYMENT OF FUTURE RENT

49 Am. Jur. 2d, Part 2 Landlord and Tenant, §35,

“... a lessee who after the lease has been partly executed discovers fraud practiced
by the lessor in the letting may retain possession and continue with the lease and also
maintain an action for damages for the fraud or enforce an allowance defensively. The
lessee is not restricted to an avoidance of the lease or to an action instituted by the
lessee, but may be entitled to have a reduction of the rent to the extent of his or her

injury through the fraud...”

49 Am. Jur. 2d, Part 2 Landlord and Tenant, §36

“The concealment of facts known to the lessor and unknown and not obvious to the
lessee and which seriously impair the value of the lease may constitute fraud on the

part of the lessor.”

. Buttnick v Clothier, 43 Wash 2d 667, 263 P2d 266

“A lessor's fraud in failing to tell a lessee of the restricted purposes for which the
building could be used entitled the lessee to maintain an action for damages

notwithstanding his affirmation of the lease.”

Therefore, I hereby suspend all future rent payments as partial remedy for your

fraud and demand final settlement from you before I institute formal legal action.

August 4, 2014 //éMC%@MM

GINA LYNN TURCOTTE

NOTICE OF FRAUD AND NONPAYMENT OF RENT Page 1 of 1





| GINA LYNN TURCOTTE
32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

August 4, 2014

GREGORY ROY
389 COSTELLO ROAD
GARDINER, MAINE 04345

RE: Rental Contract at 32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

NOTICE OF CLAIM AND DEMAND FOR SETTLEMENT

Under the provisions of the Maine Unfair Trade Practices Act, 5 MRSA §213,

I hereby make written demand for relief as outlined in that statute.

I believe your actions in this matter violate the Maine Unfair Trade Practices

Act, S MRSA §207.

Your fraudulent, unfair and deceptive acts occurred as follows:

1. On Wednesday, January 8, 2014, [ answered a public internet craigslist ad you
placed for a two bedroom apartment for rent at 32 COURT STREET, AUGUSTA.

2.  On Saturday, January 11, 2014, [ viewed Apt. 1 at 32 COURT STREET escorted
by a neutral witness, TIMOTHY CASON.

3. Upon arrival at 32 COURT STREET on January 11th, TIMOTHY CASON and I
made specific comments about numerous red CODE ENFORCEMENT notices
indicating the building was unsafe to occupy.

4. You said Code Enforcement had closed the building in March 2013 due to
several life safety code violations and you were awaiting permission to reopen.

5. You talked openly about your future plans to convert the second floor of this
building into several small legal offices in order to benefit from anticipated new
courthouse business.

6. I told you explicitly, at great length with particular detail, that I was homeless

and I intend to reside at 32 COURT STREET for many years and want to “plant
my roots” here for several reasons.

You did not object to my intention to be a long-term tenant at 32 Court Street.

You never indicated in any way before I signed the rental contract that you are

actively negotiating with CITY OF AUGUSTA to sell this property for demolition.

5 MRSA 207 UTPA NOTICE OF CLAIM Page 1 of 3





10.
11.
12.

13.

GINA LYNN TURCOTTE
32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

You never warned me in any way about the endless construction noises and
other nuisances every day of the week which prevent peaceful enjoyment of my
apartment. '

You have an ongoing legal duty of care to clearly inform me of every element that
would alter or affect my contractual rights to use and enjoy my home.

You knowingly and intentionally breached Clause #9 of our contract promising
“not to interfere with the tenant’s quiet enjoyment and legal use of the residence”.
Your negotiations with City of Augusta are prima facie proof that you never had
any intention to honor our rental contract with full and honest disclosure.

Your construction work interferes with my quiet enjoyment and legal use of my
apartment, including, but not limited to:

a. direct intentional interference with my property rights

o

breach of the peace every day.
- prohibiting my ability to sleep.

o o

high dust and dirt causing air pollution and physical distress.

loud, abrupt building work causing physical, mental and emotional distress.

=0

abrupt and loud construction noises interfere with private conversations.

abrupt and loud construction noises interfere with business operations.

5 o

constant encroachment upon my right to freedom of speech.

constant encroachment upon my right to peaceful enjoyment of my home.

=

j. violation of my right to life, liberty and possession and use of property.
k. constructive eviction by breaching the covenant of quiet enjoyment.

. constructive eviction by negotiating an immediate sale and demolition.

14. We signed the rental contract on January 21, 2014 which converted into an ‘at

15.

will’ contract on February 21, 2014 which is unconscionable by virtue of its
conversion to an ‘at will’ lease without any option to renew ‘for a term’ subjecting
me to a 30-day notice to quit under fraud, intimidation, duress and coercion.

I moved into 32 COURT STREET APT 1 on January 22, 2014 without full

knowledge of all essential deficiencies, defects and disturbances at the property.

16. You did not have an occupancy permit for 32 COURT STREET on January 22.

5 MRSA 207 UTPA NOTICE OF CLAIM Page 2 of 3





GINA LYNN TURCOTTE
32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

17. I would have never moved into this building if you had disclosed the fact that very
loud construction noises would be inflicted upon my peace and quiet every day of
the week, that you would regularly, intentionally and negligently disturb my sleep,
and that you are working on the building only to get the best purchase price from
the CITY OF AUGUSTA and never intended to honor my long-term tenancy.

18. I performed more than one hundred (100) hours of legal research and other admin
tasks for you which I invoiced you at $2,700.00 and which you refuse to pay or

provide any type of reciprocal compensation or equal consideration through rent.

As a result of your fraudulent, unfair and deceptive practices, I suffered injury

and loss of money or property as follows:

Payment of rent and deposit in the totél amount to date of $3,300.00.

Payment of moving, transportation, storage and other incidental expenses.
Being fraudulently induced into moving into this building in January 2014.
Lost wages in the amount of $2,700.00 for legal research and admin tasks.
Emotional and physical injury caused by endless construction nuisances.
Emotional and physical injury caused by your intentional constructive eviction.
Emotional and physical injury caused by living in a perpetual state of fear.

Emotional and physical injury from living in fear of where I will live next.

© ® N O U AW N

Permanent damage to my reputation, public shame, and public humiliation.

10. Living with perpetual fear of looming homelessness, physical harm and death.

The Maine Unfair Trade Practices Act gives you the opportunity to make a good

faith response and counteroffer to this letter within thirty (30) days. Your failure to

do so will subject you to damages, legal fees and costs if [ decide to file a legal action.

Therefore, I hereby demand relief in the amount of two hundred fifty thousand

dolilars ($250,000.00).

August 4, 2014 Jéw % @mm

GINA LYNN TURCOTTE

5 MRSA 207 UTPA NOTICE OF CLAIM Page 3 of 3





GINA LYNN TURCOTTE
32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

August 4, 2014

GREGORY ROY
389 COSTELLO ROAD
GARDINER, MAINE 04345

RE: NOTICE of FRAUD, BREACH and REPUDIATION 1
Rental Contract at 32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

This is to notify you that you have violated 11 MRSA §2-1210 EXPRESS
WARRANTIES and have also committed the following violations:

A. Fraudulent Inducement
Fraudulent Concealment
Unconscionable Contract
Breach of Contract
Unjust Enrichment
Common Law Nuisance
Common Law Negligence

Breach Of Warranty Of Habitability

L O3 800w

)

Breach Of Covenant Of Quiet Enjoyment
J. Constructive Eviction |
K. Negligent Infliction Of Emotional Distress
L. Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress
1. You knowingly and intentionally breached Clause #9 of our contract promising
“not to interfere with the tenant’s quiet enjoyment and legal use of the residence”.
2. Your secret negotiations with City of Augusta are pﬁma facie proof you never had
any intention to honor our rental contract with full and honest disclosure.
3. Your construction work interferes with my quiet enjoyment and legal use of my
apartment, including, but not limited to:
a. direct intentional interference with my property rights.
b. breach of the peace every day.
c. prohibiting my ability to sleep.
d. high dust and dirt causing air pollution and physical distress.

e. loud, abrupt building work causing physical, mental and emotional distress.





GINA LYNN TURCOTTE
32 COURT STREET APT 1, AUGUSTA, MAINE

f. abrupt and loud construction noises interfere with private conversations.

abrupt and loud construction noises interfere with business operations.

> o

constant encroachment upon my right to freedom of speech.

[

constant encroachment upon my right to peaceful enjoyment of my home.
j. violation of my right to life, liberty and possession and use of property.
k. constructive eviction by breaching the covenant of quiet enjoyment.
1. constructive eviction by negotiating an immediate sale and demolition.
Our rental contract is unconscionable by virtue of its conversion to an ‘at will’
lease without any option to renew ‘for a term’ subjecting me to a 30-day notice to
quit under fraud, intimidation, duress and coercion.
I would have never moved into this building if you had disclosed the fact that very
loud construction noises would be inflicted upon my peace and quiet every day of
the week, that you would regularly, intentionally and negligently disturb my sleep,
and that you never had an intention to honor long-term tenancy and are working
on the building only to get the best purchase price from the CITY OF AUGUSTA.
~ As a result of your fraudulent, unfair and deceptive practices, I suffered injury
and loss of money or property as follows:
1. Being fraudulently induced into moving into this building in January 2014.
Payment of rent and deposit in the total amount to date of $3,300.00.
Payment of moving, transportation, storage and other incidental expenses.
Lost wages in the amount of $2,700.00 for legal research and admin tasks.
Emotional and physical injury caused by endless construction nuisances.
Emotional and physical injury caused by your intentional constructive eviction.
Emotional and physical injury caused by living in a perpetual state of fear.

Emotional and physical injury from living in fear of where I will live next.
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Permanent damage to my reputation, public shame, and public humiliation.

10. Living with perpetual fear of looming homelessness, physical harm and death.

Therefore, I hereby demand relief in the amount of ONE MILLION DOLLARS

($1,000,000.00).

Dated: August 4, 2014 /é/l«é % ijLcW

GINA LYNN TURCOTTE
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